

Annual Financial Report

RAC Finance Limited

For the year ended 30 June 2023

RAC Finance Limited
ABN 77 009 066 862
Australian Credit Licence 387972



RAC Finance Limited ABN 77 009 066 862
Annual report - 30 June 2023

Contents

	Page
Directors' report	1
Financial report	3
Directors' declaration	48
Independent auditor's report to the members	50

Directors' report

Your Directors present their report on the RAC Finance Limited ("the company") for the year ended 30 June 2023.

Directors

The following persons held office as Directors of RAC Finance Limited during the financial period and up to the date of this report unless otherwise stated:

Jim Walker	Chair
Yasmin Broughton	
Jacqueline Ronchi	
Andrew Crane	
Dalton Gooding	
Timothy Shanahan	
Vicki Robinson	(appointed 28 November 2022)
Robert Slocombe	Executive Director, Group Chief Executive Officer

All of the above persons were also directors during the year ended 30 June 2022 unless otherwise stated.

Principal activities

During the period the principal activity of the company was the provision of finance in the form of consumer and property development loans. Examples of consumer loans include car, personal, travel and debt consolidation loans. The company also provides a fixed term investment product.

The company employed 38 (2022: 41) employees as at 30 June 2023.

Review of operations

The company made a profit before income tax of \$8,954,780 (2022:\$8,305,473), increasing from the prior financial year.

Market and economic conditions for the car loan and property development finance markets were stable during most of the financial year. The company continues to focus on maintaining liquidity and a conservative credit risk profile. The company managed liquidity by restricting lending to borrowers with a high credit worthiness, factoring in employment in certain industries, length of employment and historical experience. The company continued to raise new investment notes by maintaining competitive interest rates. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year was \$27,414,563 (2022: \$18,283,136) increasing from prior year and total equity was \$66,723,841 (2022:\$50,474,399), increasing from the previous period.

The profit from ordinary activities after income tax amounted to \$6,249,442 (2022: \$5,662,948).

Loans settled during the year decreased to \$220,870,098 (2022: \$251,430,538).

Revenue and fee income totalled \$29,562,558 (2022: \$21,890,131).

Average loans and advances for the year were \$375,208,813 (2022: \$315,910,247).

On 26 August 2022, the \$10,000,000 borrowing from its immediate parent, RACWA Holdings Pty Ltd (parent entity), with an interest rate of 2.10% was converted to equity through the issuance of 20,000,000 ordinary shares to its immediate parent entity.

Dividends

No dividends were paid to RACWA Holdings Pty Ltd during the financial year.

Unfranked dividend of \$700,000 from retained earnings for the year ended 30 June 2022 paid on 14 March 2022.

Significant changes in the state of affairs

There have been no significant changes in the state of affairs of the company during the year.

Matters subsequent to the end of the financial year

There have been no significant events subsequent to balance sheet date.

Likely developments and expected results of operations

There are no likely developments which will significantly impact the expected results of the operations of the economic entity.

Environmental regulation

The company is not affected by any significant environmental regulation in respect of its operations.

Directors' and executives' emoluments

During or since the financial year no director of the company has received, or become entitled to receive, a benefit other than a benefit included in the accounts, by reason of a contract entered into by the company or by a body corporate that was related to the company with:

- a director, or
- a firm of which a director is a member, or
- a company in which a director has substantial financial interest.

Insurance of officers

The company indemnifies the directors and executive officers for liability. A related body corporate has obtained insurance cover in respect of the above indemnity. The contract prohibits disclosure of the nature of the liabilities and the amount of the premium.

Indemnification of auditors

To the extent permitted by law, the Company has agreed to indemnify its auditors, Ernst & Young, as part of the terms of its audit engagement agreement against claims by third parties arising from the audit (for an unspecified amount). No payment has been made to indemnify Ernst & Young during or since the financial year.

Staff

The directors wish to record their appreciation of the commitment and dedication of all staff.

Auditor's independence declaration

Ernst & Young Australia, the Company's auditors, have provided a written independence declaration to the directors in relation to their audit of the financial report for the year ended 30 June 2023. The independence declaration can be found on page 49, and forms part of this report.

This report is made in accordance with a resolution of directors.



Jim Walker
Chair

Perth, W.A.
04 September 2023

RAC Finance Limited ABN 77 009 066 862

Annual report - 30 June 2023

Contents

	Page
Financial report	
Income statement	4
Statement of comprehensive income	5
Balance sheet	6
Statement of changes in equity	7
Statement of cash flows	8
Notes to the financial statements	9
Directors' declaration	48
Independent auditor's report to the members	50

This financial report covers RAC Finance Limited as an individual entity. The financial report is presented in Australian dollars.

RAC Finance Limited is a company limited by shares, incorporated and domiciled in Australia. Its registered office and principal place of business is:

RAC Finance Limited
832 Wellington Street
West Perth W.A. 6005

A description of the nature of the company's operations and its principal activities is included in the directors' report on page 1, which is not part of this financial report.

The financial report was authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 04 September 2023. The directors have the power to amend and reissue the financial report.

RAC Finance Limited
Income statement
For the year ended 30 June 2023

	Notes	2023 \$	2022 \$
Revenue			
Interest revenue		29,022,751	21,367,887
Interest expense		(9,062,709)	(2,932,875)
Net interest income		<u>19,960,042</u>	<u>18,435,012</u>
Other income	4	539,807	522,244
Expenses			
Management fees		(1,773,090)	(1,478,324)
Depreciation and amortisation expense	5	(39,893)	(59,464)
Other operating expenses		(2,365,599)	(1,663,255)
Advertising and promotional expenses		(1,475,804)	(1,715,016)
Employee benefits expense	5	(5,037,431)	(4,824,535)
Credit loss expense		(106,191)	(230,914)
Expected credit loss expense		(65,397)	(62,395)
Commissions and fees		(462,864)	(428,772)
Borrowing costs	5	(218,800)	(189,108)
Profit before income tax		<u>8,954,780</u>	<u>8,305,473</u>
Income tax expense	6	(2,705,338)	(2,642,525)
Profit from continuing operations		<u>6,249,442</u>	<u>5,662,948</u>
Profit for the year		<u>6,249,442</u>	<u>5,662,948</u>

The above income statement should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

RAC Finance Limited
Statement of comprehensive income
For the year ended 30 June 2023

	2023	2022
Notes	\$	\$
Profit for the year	<u>6,249,442</u>	<u>5,662,948</u>
Total comprehensive income for the year is attributable to:		
Owner of RAC Finance Limited	<u>6,249,442</u>	<u>5,662,948</u>
	<u>6,249,442</u>	<u>5,662,948</u>

The above statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

RAC Finance Limited
Balance sheet
As at 30 June 2023

	Notes	2023 \$	2022 \$
ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents	8	27,414,563	18,283,136
Other financial assets	9	11,049,213	-
Trade and other receivables	10	5,671	5,603
Loans and advances	14	384,610,887	347,937,859
Deferred tax assets	12	687,087	710,063
Property, plant and equipment	11	37,977	47,651
Intangible assets	13	97,641	26,689
Other assets	15	124,480	83,888
Total assets		424,027,519	367,094,889
LIABILITIES			
Trade and other payables	16	7,209,862	13,716,539
Interest bearing loans and borrowings	17	349,529,613	302,279,604
Provisions		564,203	624,347
Total liabilities		357,303,678	316,620,490
Net assets		66,723,841	50,474,399
EQUITY			
Contributed equity	18(a)	30,000,000	20,000,000
Retained earnings	19(a)	36,723,841	30,474,399
Total equity		66,723,841	50,474,399

The above balance sheet should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

RAC Finance Limited
Statement of changes in equity
For the year ended 30 June 2023

	Notes	Contributed equity \$	Retained earnings \$	Total equity \$
Balance at 1 July 2022		<u>20,000,000</u>	<u>27,511,451</u>	<u>47,511,451</u>
Profit for the year		-	5,662,948	5,662,948
Dividends provided for or paid	20	<u>-</u>	<u>(2,700,000)</u>	<u>(2,700,000)</u>
		<u>-</u>	<u>2,962,948</u>	<u>2,962,948</u>
Balance at 30 June 2022		<u>20,000,000</u>	<u>30,474,399</u>	<u>50,474,399</u>
Balance at 1 July 2023		<u>20,000,000</u>	<u>30,474,399</u>	<u>50,474,399</u>
Profit for the year		-	6,249,442	6,249,442
Contributions of equity, net of transaction costs and tax	18	<u>10,000,000</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>10,000,000</u>
		<u>10,000,000</u>	<u>6,249,442</u>	<u>16,249,442</u>
Balance at 30 June 2023		<u>30,000,000</u>	<u>36,723,841</u>	<u>66,723,841</u>

The above statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

RAC Finance Limited
Statement of cash flows
For the year ended 30 June 2023

	Notes	2023 \$	2022 \$
Cash flows from operating activities			
Interest and other operating income from customers		28,324,784	21,820,179
Interest received from deposits		1,179,281	18,749
Interest payments		(4,914,583)	(2,785,346)
Recoveries on loans previously written off		86,942	134,258
Cash payments to employees and suppliers		(11,811,152)	(9,535,893)
Customer loans advanced		(220,870,098)	(251,430,538)
Customer loan repayments received		183,891,450	184,226,477
Proceeds from borrowings		118,925,507	112,062,838
Repayment of borrowings		(71,675,497)	(53,786,988)
Income taxes paid		(2,852,504)	(2,316,814)
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities	27	<u>20,284,130</u>	<u>(1,593,078)</u>
Cash flows from investing activities			
Payments for property, plant and equipment		(16,127)	(16,506)
Payments for intangible assets		(87,364)	-
Payments for other financial assets	9	(11,049,212)	-
Net cash outflow from investing activities		<u>(11,152,703)</u>	<u>(16,506)</u>
Cash flows from financing activities			
Repayment of loans from related parties		-	157,680
Dividends paid to parent entity	20	-	(2,700,000)
Borrowings from parent entity	25(e)	-	10,000,000
Repayments of borrowings to parent entity	25(e)	-	(10,000,000)
Net cash outflow from financing activities		<u>-</u>	<u>(2,542,320)</u>
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents		9,131,427	(4,151,904)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial period		<u>18,283,136</u>	<u>22,435,040</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year	8	<u>27,414,563</u>	<u>18,283,136</u>

The above statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes.

Contents of the notes to the financial statements

	Page
1 Summary of significant accounting policies	10
2 Financial risk management	23
3 Critical accounting estimates and judgements	28
4 Other income	28
5 Expenses	28
6 Income tax expense	29
7 Fair values and interest rate risk	30
8 Assets - Cash and cash equivalents	31
9 Assets - Other financial assets	32
10 Assets - Trade and other receivables	32
11 Assets - Property, plant and equipment	33
12 Assets - Deferred tax assets	34
13 Assets - Intangible assets	35
14 Assets - Loans and Advances	35
15 Assets - Other assets	38
16 Liabilities - Trade and other payables	38
17 Liabilities - Interest bearing loans and borrowings	39
18 Contributed equity	40
19 Reserves and retained earnings	42
20 Dividends	42
21 Key management personnel disclosures	43
22 Remuneration of auditors	44
23 Contingencies	44
24 Commitments	44
25 Related party transactions	45
26 Events occurring after the reporting period	46
27 Reconciliation of profit after income tax to net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities	47

1 Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of this financial report are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

(a) General information

RAC Finance Limited provides financial services to members of The Royal Automobile Club of W.A. (Incorporated) and the public through a distribution network in Australia. RACWA Holdings Pty Ltd is the immediate parent of RAC Finance Limited.

The Royal Automobile Club of W.A. (Incorporated) is an association incorporated in Australia under the Western Australian Associations Incorporation Act 2015. The Club was formed in 1905 and incorporated on 24 September 1917 and is the ultimate parent of the group.

The registered office of RAC Finance Limited is located at:

832 Wellington Street
West Perth W.A. 6005

(b) Basis of preparation

This general purpose financial report has been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and interpretations issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board and the *Corporations Act 2001*. RAC Finance Limited is a for-profit entity for the purpose of preparing the financial report.

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year. Some prior year numbers have been reclassified to ensure consistency with current year presentation.

(i) Compliance with IFRS

The financial report complies with Australian Accounting Standards as issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

(ii) New and amended standards adopted by the company

The following new standards, interpretations and amendments to standards are mandatory for the first time for the financial year beginning 1 July 2022:

- *AASB 2020-3 Amendments to AASs - Annual Improvements 2018-2020 and Other Amendments*
 - *Amendment to AASB 1, Subsidiary as a First-time Adopter*
 - *Amendments to AASB 3, Reference to the Conceptual Framework*
 - *Amendment to AASB 9, Fees in the '10 per cent' Test for Derecognition of Financial Liabilities*
 - *Amendments to AASB 116, Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use*
 - *Amendments to AASB 137, Onerous Contracts - Cost of Fulfilling a Contract*
 - *Amendment to AASB 141, Taxation in Fair Value Measurement*
- *AASB 2021-7 Amendments to AASs - Effective Date of Amendments to AASB 10 and AASB 128 and Editorial Corrections*
- *AASB 2023-2 Amendments to AASB 112 - International Tax Reform Pillar Two Model Rules*

The adoption of new standards, amendments and interpretation to standards has minimal impact on the financial results or the position of the company. Disclosures have been changed where required.

(iii) Historical cost convention

This financial report has been prepared under the historical cost convention other than financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

1 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(b) Basis of preparation (continued)

(iv) Critical accounting estimates

The preparation of the financial report in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgement in the process of applying the company's accounting policies. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial report, are disclosed in note 3.

(c) Revenue recognition

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services. The company has generally concluded that it is the principal in its revenue arrangements because it typically controls the goods or services before transferring them to the customer. The following specific recognition criteria must also be met before revenue is recognised:

(i) Fees and commission income

Fees and commission income is brought to account on an accruals basis. Non refundable front end fees are recognised as income when the loan is disbursed. If material, front end fees which are risk or yield related are deferred and amortised to interest income over the life of the loan using the effective interest method. Fees and direct costs relating to loan origination, financing or restructuring and to loan commitments are deferred and amortised to interest over the life of the loan using the effective interest rate method. Fees received for commitments which are not expected to result in a loan are included in fees and commissions and amortised on a straight line basis over the commitment period. Where fees are received on an ongoing basis and represent the recoupment of the costs of maintaining and administering existing loans, these fees are taken to income on an accruals basis.

(ii) Interest income

Revenue is recognised as the interest accrues (using the effective interest method, which is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument) to the net carrying amount of the financial asset. Any yield adjusting fee income is recognised within loans and advances and is earned in the income statement as interest income over the expected term of the loan, using the effective interest method.

Loan origination fees and costs are amortised over the expected life of the loan. The company has adopted a loan pool basis amortisation with an expected life of loan rather than an effective interest rate approach applied individually to each loan.

(d) Income tax

The income tax expense or revenue for the period is the tax payable on the current period's taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate for each jurisdiction adjusted by changes in deferred tax assets and liabilities attributable to temporary differences and to unused tax losses.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are recognised for temporary differences at the tax rates expected to apply when the assets are recovered or liabilities are settled, based on those tax rates which are enacted or substantively enacted for each jurisdiction. The relevant tax rates are applied to the cumulative amounts of deductible and taxable temporary differences to measure the deferred tax asset or liability. An exception is made for certain temporary differences arising from the initial recognition of goodwill or of assets and liabilities if they arose in a transaction, other than a business combination, that at the time of the transaction did not affect either accounting profit or taxable profit or loss.

1 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(d) Income tax (continued)

Deferred tax assets are recognised for deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses only if it is probable that future taxable amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses. Unrecognised deferred tax assets are reassessed at each balance sheet date and are recognised to the extent that it has become probable that future taxable profit will allow the deferred tax assets to be recovered.

Deferred tax liabilities are not recognised for temporary differences between the carrying amount and tax bases of investments in controlled entities where the company is able to control the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences and it is probable that the differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax assets and liabilities and when the deferred tax balances relate to the same taxation authority. Current tax assets and tax liabilities are offset where the entity has a legally enforceable right to offset and intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Current and deferred tax balances attributable to amounts recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity are also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity.

Tax consolidation legislation

The Royal Automobile Club of W.A. (Incorporated) and its wholly owned Australian controlled entities have implemented the tax consolidation legislation as of 1 July 2003.

The Royal Automobile Club of W.A. (Incorporated) is the head entity of the tax consolidated company. Members of the company have entered into a tax sharing agreement that provides for the allocation of income tax liabilities between the entities should the head entity default on its tax payment obligations. No amounts have been recognised in the financial report in respect of this agreement on the basis that the possibility of default is remote.

In addition to its own current and deferred tax amounts, The Royal Automobile Club of W.A. (Incorporated), the ultimate parent entity, also recognises the current tax liabilities (or assets) and the deferred tax assets arising from unused tax losses and unused tax credits assumed from controlled entities in the tax consolidated group.

Assets or liabilities arising under tax funding agreements with the tax consolidated entities are recognised as amounts receivable from or payable to other entities in the group. Details about the tax funding agreement are disclosed in note 6.

Any difference between the amounts assumed and the amounts receivable or payable under the tax funding agreement are recognised as a contribution to (or distribution from) wholly owned tax consolidated entities.

(e) Leases

Leases are recognised as an ROU asset and a corresponding liability at the commencement date, being the date the leased asset is available for use by the company.

Right-of-use assets

The company recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over lease term.

The company's right-of-use assets are included in Property Plant and Equipment (see note 11). The right-of-use assets are also subject to impairment. Refer to the accounting policies in section (f) Impairment of non-financial assets.

1 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(e) Leases (continued)

Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the company recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including in-substance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the company and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the company exercising the option to terminate. Variable lease payments that do not depend on an index or a rate are recognised as expenses (unless they are incurred to produce inventories) in the period in which the event or condition that triggers the payment occurs.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the company uses its incremental borrowing rate at the lease commencement date because the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases of machinery and equipment (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases of office equipment that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

(f) Impairment of non financial assets other than goodwill

Assets are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognised for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash inflows which are largely independent of the cash inflows from other assets or group of assets (cash generating units). Non financial assets other than goodwill that suffered an impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at each reporting date.

(g) Cash and cash equivalents

For balance sheet and the statement of cash flows presentation purposes, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with financial institutions, with original maturities of three months or less that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value, and bank overdrafts.

(h) Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables

Trade receivables, which generally have 30 day terms, are recognised and carried at original invoice amount less any allowance for any uncollectible amounts.

Impairment of trade and other receivables

For trade and other receivables at amortised cost, the company applies the low credit risk simplification. At every reporting date, the company evaluates whether the trade and other receivables are considered to have low credit risk using all reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort. In making that evaluation, the company reassesses the internal credit rating of the trade and other receivable. In addition, the company considers that there has been a significant increase in credit risk when contractual payments are more than 30 days past due.

1 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(h) Trade and other receivables (continued)

Related party receivables

Receivables from related parties are recognised and carried at the amortised cost.

(i) Loans and advances

All loans and advances are initially recognised at cost, being the fair value of the consideration given and including acquisition charges associated with the loans and advances.

Loans and advances represent loans made to members of The Royal Automobile Club of W.A. (Incorporated) and to the public.

Loans and advances are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

Non accrual loans are loans and advances where the debt has been written down to recoverable value. The Board is of the view that the recovery of the principal only will occur on these loans. Once classified as a non accrual loan, interest payments receivable on the loan are not brought to account as income.

Impairment of loans and advances

The company recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all loans and advances. ECLs are based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the company expects to receive, discounted at an approximation of the original effective interest rate. The expected cash flows will include cash flows from the sale of collateral held or other credit enhancements that are integral to the contractual terms. ECLs are recognised in two stages. For credit exposures for which there has not been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, ECLs are provided for credit losses that result from default events that are possible within the next 12-months (a 12-month ECL). For those credit exposures for which there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, a loss allowance is required for credit losses expected over the remaining life of the exposure, irrespective of the timing of the default (a lifetime ECL). When estimating the ECLs, the company considers three scenarios (a base case, an upside and a downside).

Stage 1 credit losses are assessed over a 12-month basis and consist of those loans with the highest credit rating. Stage 2 credit losses assessed are over a lifetime basis and consists of loans that are over 30 days past due, but under 90 days. Stage 1 and Stage 2 allowances are assessed collectively. Stage 3 credit losses are those loans that are over 90 days past due, with the allowances assessed individually.

The company considers loans and advances in default when contractual payments are 90 days past due. However, in certain cases, the company may also consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the company is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into any credit enhancements held by the company.

The company uses a provision matrix to calculate ECLs for loans and advances. The provision rates are based on days past due for groupings of various customer segments that have similar loss patterns (i.e., by geography, product type, and customer type and rating). The provision matrix is initially based on the company's historical observed default rates. The company will calibrate the matrix to adjust the historical credit loss experience with forward-looking information. For instance, if forecast economic conditions (i.e., consumer confidence) are expected to deteriorate over the next year which can lead to an increased number of defaults, the historical default rates are adjusted. At every reporting date, the historical observed default rates are updated and changes in the forward-looking estimates are analysed. The assessment of the correlation between historical observed default rates, forecast economic conditions and ECLs is a significant estimate. The amount of ECLs is sensitive to changes in circumstances and of forecast economic conditions. The company's historical credit loss experience and forecast of economic conditions may also not be representative of customer's actual default in the future. Forward looking information does not have a significant impact on the ECL provision for the company.

1 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(j) Investments and other financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are classified, at initial recognition, as subsequently measured at amortised cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (OCI), and fair value through profit or loss.

The classification of financial assets at initial recognition depends on the financial asset's contractual cash flow characteristics and the company's business model for managing them. With the exception of trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the company has applied the practical expedient, the company initially measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs. Trade receivables that do not contain a significant financing component or for which the company has applied the practical expedient are measured at the transaction price determined under AASB 15.

In order for a financial asset to be classified and measured at amortised cost or fair value through OCI, it needs to give rise to cash flows that are 'solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI)' on the principal amount outstanding. This assessment is referred to as the SPPI test and is performed at an instrument level. The company's business model for managing financial assets refers to how it manages its financial assets in order to generate cash flows. The business model determines whether cash flows will result from collecting contractual cash flows, selling the financial assets, or both. Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within a time frame established by regulation or convention in the market place (regular way trades) are recognised on the trade date, i.e., the date that the company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

Subsequent measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

- Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments).
- Financial assets at fair value through OCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses (debt instruments).
- Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and losses upon derecognition (equity instruments).
- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

(i) Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments)

This category is the most relevant to the company. The company measures financial assets at amortised cost if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured using the effective interest (EIR) method and are subject to impairment. Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised, modified or impaired. The company's financial assets at amortised cost include trade and other receivables and other financial assets.

(ii) Financial assets at fair value through OCI (debt instruments)

The company measures debt instruments at fair value through OCI if both of the following conditions are met:

- The financial asset is held within a business model with the objective of both holding to collect contractual cash flows and selling; and

1 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(j) Investments and other financial assets (continued)

Subsequent measurement (continued)

(ii) Financial assets at fair value through OCI (debt instruments) (continued)

- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

For debt instruments at fair value through OCI, interest income and impairment losses or reversals are recognised in the income statement and computed in the same manner as for financial assets measured at amortised cost. The remaining fair value changes are recognised in OCI. Upon derecognition, the cumulative fair value change recognised in OCI is recycled to income statement. During the year, the company did not hold any financial assets at fair value through OCI (debt instruments).

(iii) Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI (equity instruments)

Upon initial recognition, the company can elect to classify irrevocably its equity investments as equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI when they meet the definition of equity under AASB 132 Financial Instruments: Presentation and are not held for trading. The classification is determined on an instrument-by-instrument basis.

Gains and losses on these financial assets are never recycled to profit or loss. Dividends are recognised as other income in the statement of profit or loss when the right of payment has been established, except when the company benefits from such proceeds as a recovery of part of the cost of the financial asset, in which case, such gains are recorded in OCI. Equity instruments designated at fair value through OCI are not subject to impairment assessment. During the year, the company did not hold any financial assets designated at fair value through OCI (equity instruments).

(iv) Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss include financial assets held for trading, financial assets designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss, or financial assets mandatorily required to be measured at fair value. Financial assets are classified as held for trading if they are acquired for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the near term. Financial assets with cash flows that are not solely payments of principal and interest are classified and measured at fair value through profit or loss, irrespective of the business model. Notwithstanding the criteria for debt instruments to be classified at amortised cost or at fair value through OCI, as described above, debt instruments may be designated at fair value through profit or loss on initial recognition if doing so eliminates, or significantly reduces, an accounting mismatch.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with net changes in fair value recognised in the statement of profit or loss. During the year, the company did not hold any financial assets at fair value through profit or loss.

Impairment of financial assets

The company recognises an allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) for all debt instruments not held at fair value through profit or loss.

For trade receivables and contract assets, the company applies a simplified approach in calculating ECLs. Therefore, the company does not track changes in credit risk, but instead recognises a loss allowance based on lifetime ECLs at each reporting date. The company has established a provision matrix that is based on its historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment.

1 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(j) Investments and other financial assets (continued)

For debt instruments at fair value through OCI, the company applies the low credit risk simplification. At every reporting date, the company evaluates whether the debt instrument is considered to have low credit risk using all reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort. In making that evaluation, the company reassesses the internal credit rating of the debt instrument. In addition, the company considers that there has been a significant increase in credit risk when contractual payments are more than 30 days past due.

It is the company's policy to measure ECLs on debt instruments at fair value through OCI on a 12-month basis. However, when there has been a significant increase in credit risk since origination, the allowance will be based on the lifetime ECL.

The company considers a financial asset in default when contractual payments are 90 days past due. However, in certain cases, the company may also consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the company is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the company. A financial asset is written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovering the contractual cash flows.

(k) Fair value estimation

The fair value of financial assets and financial liabilities must be estimated for recognition and measurement or for disclosure purposes. The fair value of financial assets and liabilities is calculated by discounting the expected future cash flows by the current interest rate for assets and liabilities with similar risk profiles.

The nominal value less estimated credit adjustments of trade receivables and payables are assumed to approximate their fair values. The fair value of other financial assets is determined by reference to ruling deposit rates at 30 June 2023 and the remaining terms to maturity. The fair value of financial liabilities for disclosure purposes is estimated by discounting the future contractual cash flows at the current market interest rate that is available to the company for similar financial instruments.

(l) Property, plant and equipment

Property, plant and equipment are stated at historical cost less depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the reporting period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation on property, plant and equipment is calculated using the straight line method to allocate their cost or revalued amounts, net of their residual values, over their estimated useful lives, as follows:

	2023	2022
- Motor Vehicles	5-8 years	5-8 years
- Fixtures and fittings	5-13.3 years	5-13.3 years
- Office machines and equipment	5-7.5 years	5-7.5 years
- Computer equipment	3-4 years	3-4 years

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each balance sheet date and where adjusted, shall be accounted for as a change in accounting estimate. Where depreciation rates or method are changed, the net written down value of the asset is depreciated from the date of the change in accordance with the new depreciation rate or method.

An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount (note 1(f)).

1 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(l) Property, plant and equipment (continued)

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying amount. These are included in profit or loss. When revalued assets are sold, it is company policy to transfer any amounts included in other reserves in respect of those assets to retained earnings.

(m) Intangible assets

(i) Computer software

Acquired computer software licences are capitalised on the basis of the costs incurred to acquire and bring to use the specific software. These costs are amortised on a straight line basis over their estimated useful lives (2-10 years).

Costs associated with developing or maintaining computer software programmes are recognised as an expense when incurred. Costs that are directly associated with the production of identifiable and unique software products controlled by the company, and that will probably generate economic benefits exceeding costs beyond one year, are recognised as intangible assets. Direct costs include the software development employee costs and an appropriate portion of relevant overheads.

Computer software development costs recognised as assets are amortised over their estimated useful lives (2-10 years).

(n) Trade and other payables

These amounts represent liabilities for goods and services and borrowings from the parent, prior to the end of financial year which are unpaid.

Liabilities for goods and services provided to the company prior to the end of financial year which are unpaid. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

Borrowings from the parent entity are initially recognised at cost, being the fair value consideration received. After the initial recognition, the borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amount is unsecured and is repayable within 45 days of recognition, with the opportunity of being rolled over. Any gain or losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the amortisation process.

(o) Interest bearing loans and borrowings

All loans and borrowings are initially recognised at cost, being the fair value of the consideration received net of issue costs associated with the borrowing.

After initial recognition, interest bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any issue costs, and any discount or premium on settlement.

Gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the amortisation process.

(p) Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs and other expenses associated with the raising of finance but which are not directly attributable to any individual investment note are expensed in the period in which they are incurred.

Interest expense on notes is recognised as it accrues, using the effective interest method.

(q) Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the company has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events; it is probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation; and the amount can be reliably estimated. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

1 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(q) Provisions (continued)

Where there are a number of similar obligations, the likelihood that an outflow will be required in settlement is determined by considering the class of obligations as a whole. A provision is recognised even if the likelihood of an outflow with respect to any one item included in the same class of obligations may be small.

(r) Employee benefits

(i) Wages and salaries and annual leave

Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non monetary benefits, and annual leave due to be settled within 12 months of the reporting date are recognised in other payables in respect of employees' services up to the reporting date and are measured at the amounts due to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

(ii) Long service leave

The liability for long service leave is recognised in the provision for employee benefits and measured as the present value of expected future payments to be made in respect of services provided by employees up to the reporting date. Consideration is given to expected future wage and salary levels, experience of employee departures and periods of service. Expected future payments are discounted using market yields at the reporting date on corporate bonds with terms to maturity and currency that match, as closely as possible, the estimated future cash outflows.

(iii) Defined contribution obligations

The company participates in a defined contribution fund. Employees can elect to adopt a fund of their choice. All employees who elect the Superannuation fund that the company participates in, are entitled to benefits on retirement, disability or death from this plan. The defined contribution fund receives fixed contributions from company companies and the company's legal or constructive obligation is limited to these contributions.

Contributions to the defined contribution fund are recognised as an expense as they become payable. Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that a cash refund or a reduction in the future payments is available.

(iv) Incentive plans

The company recognises a liability and an expense for incentives. The company recognises a provision where contractually obliged or where there is a past practice that has created a constructive obligation.

(v) Termination benefits

Termination benefits are payable when employment is terminated before the normal retirement date, or when an employee accepts voluntary redundancy in exchange for these benefits. The company recognises termination benefits when it is demonstrably committed to either terminating the employment of current employees according to a detailed formal plan without possibility of withdrawal or to providing termination benefits as a result of an offer made to encourage voluntary redundancy. Benefits falling due more than 12 months after the end of the reporting period are discounted to present value.

(s) Contributed equity

Ordinary shares are classified as equity (note 18).

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares or options are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

(t) Dividends

Provision is made for the amount of any dividend declared on or before the end of the financial year but not distributed at balance date.

1 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(u) Financial instrument transaction costs

Financial instrument transaction costs are included in the carrying initial amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities carried at amortised cost and are amortised using the effective interest method.

(v) Goods and Services Tax (GST)

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of associated GST, unless the GST incurred is not recoverable from the taxation authority. In this case it is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense.

Receivables and payables are stated inclusive of the amount of GST receivable or payable. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority is included with other receivables or payables in the balance sheet.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing activities which are recoverable from, or payable to the taxation authority, are presented as operating cash flow.

(w) Recognition and derecognition of financial assets and financial liabilities

Refer to notes 1(i), 1(j), 1(k) and 1(p) for recognition of financial assets and financial liabilities.

(i) Financial assets

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised when:

- the right to receive cash flows from the asset have expired;
- the company retains the right to receive cash flows from the asset, but has assumed an obligation to pay them in full without material delay to a third party under a "pass through" arrangement; or
- the company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset and either (a) has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risk and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from an asset and has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognised to the extent of the company's continuing involvement in the asset. Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of the consideration received that the company could be required to pay.

(ii) Financial liabilities

A financial liability is derecognised when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires.

When an existing liability is replaced by another with the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as a derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability, and the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the income statement.

(x) New accounting standards and interpretations

All accounting standards and amendments that were effective during the year have been adopted.

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for 30 June 2023 reporting periods and have not yet been applied in the financial statements. The company's assessment of the impact of these new standards and interpretations is set out below.

The company plans to adopt these amendments and interpretations from the date on which it becomes effective.

1 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(x) New accounting standards and interpretations (continued)

(i) AASB 2020-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Clarification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current (effective 1 January 2024)

A liability is classified as current if the entity has no right at the end of the reporting period to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the reporting period. The AASB recently issued amendments to *AASB 101* to clarify the requirements for classifying liabilities as current or non-current. Specifically:

- The amendments specify that the conditions which exist at the end of the reporting period are those which will be used to determine if a right to defer settlement of a liability exists.
- Management intention or expectation does not affect classification of liabilities.
- In cases where an instrument with a conversion option is classified as a liability, the transfer of equity instruments would constitute settlement of the liability for the purpose of classifying it as current or non-current.

The amendments will be considered and may result in some reclassification of loans between Current and Non-current on the company's financial statements.

(ii) AASB 2021-2 Amendments to AASB 7, AASB 101, AASB 134 Interim Financial Reporting and AASB Practice Statement 2 Making Materiality Judgements – Disclosure of Accounting Policies (effective 1 January 2023)

The amendments to *AASB 101* require disclosure of material accounting policy information, instead of significant accounting policies. Unlike 'material', 'significant' was not defined in Australian Accounting Standards. Leveraging the existing definition of material with additional guidance is expected to help preparers make more effective accounting policy disclosures. The guidance illustrates circumstances where an entity is likely to consider accounting policy information to be material. Entity-specific accounting policy information is emphasised as being more useful than generic information or summaries of the requirements of Australian Accounting Standards.

The amendments to *AASB Practice Statement 2* supplement the amendments to *AASB 101* by illustrating how the four-step materiality process can identify material accounting policy information.

The amendments are not expected to have a significant impact on the company's financial statements.

(iii) AASB 2021-5 Amendments to AASs – Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction (effective 1 January 2023)

AASB 112 Income Taxes requires entities to account for income tax consequences when economic transactions take place, and not at the time when income tax payments or recoveries are made. Accounting for such tax consequences, means entities need to consider the differences between the tax rules and the accounting standards. These differences could either be:

- Permanent - e.g., when tax rules do not allow a certain expense to ever be deducted; or
- Temporary - e.g., when tax rules treat an item of income as taxable in a period later than when included in the accounting profit.

Deferred taxes representing amounts of income tax payable or recoverable in the future must be recognised on temporary differences unless prohibited by *AASB 112* in certain circumstances. One of these circumstances, known as the initial recognition exception, applies when a transaction affects neither accounting profit nor taxable profit, and is not a business combination. Views differ about applying this exception to transactions that, on initial recognition, create both an asset and liability (and could give rise to equal amounts of taxable and deductible temporary differences) such as:

- Recognising a right-of-use asset and a lease liability when commencing a lease

1 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(x) New accounting standards and interpretations (continued)

(iii) AASB 2021-5 Amendments to AASs – Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction (effective 1 January 2023) (continued)

- Recognising decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities with corresponding amounts included in the cost of the related asset

Some entities have previously recognised deferred tax consequences for these types of transactions, having concluded that they did not qualify for the initial recognition exception. The amendments to *AASB 112* clarify that the exception would not normally apply. That is, the scope of this exception has been narrowed such that it no longer applies to transactions that, on initial recognition, give rise to equal amounts of taxable and deductible temporary differences.

The amendments to *AASB 112*:

- Apply to transactions that occur on or after the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented; and
- Require entities to also recognise deferred tax for all temporary differences related to leases, decommissioning, restoration and similar liabilities at the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented.
- Apply to transactions that occur on or after the beginning of the earliest comparative period presented; and

The cumulative effect of initial application is recognised as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings or other component of equity, as appropriate.

AASB 1 First-time Adoption of Australian Accounting Standards was amended to require deferred tax related to leases and decommissioning, restoration and similar obligations to be recognised by first-time adopters at the date of transition to Australian Accounting Standards, despite the exception set out in *AASB 112*.

The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the company's financial statements.

(iv) AASB 2021-6 Amendments to AASs – Disclosure of Accounting Policies: Tier 2 and Other Australian Accounting Standards (effective 1 January 2023)

To be consistent with the amendments made by *AASB 2021-2* to accounting policy disclosures, the AASB amended specific Australian Accounting Standards to improve the usefulness of accounting policy disclosures:

- *AASB 1054 Australian Additional Disclosures* were amended to refer to material accounting policy information rather than significant accounting policies.
- *AASB 1060* was similarly amended, highlighting that information about the measurement bases for financial instruments is expected to be material.

The amendments are not expected to have a material impact on the company's financial statements.

(v) AASB 2022-6 Amendments to AASs - Non-current Liabilities with Covenants (effective 1 January 2023)

A consequence of the first amendment *AASB 2020-1 Amendments to AASs-Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current* is that a liability would be classified as current if its repayment conditions failed their test at reporting date, despite those conditions only becoming effective in the 12 months after the end of the reporting period.

In response to this possible outcome, in December 2022 the AASB issued *AASB 2022-6 Amendments to AASs - Non-current Liabilities with Covenants*:

- Clarifying that only covenants with which an entity must comply on or before the reporting date will affect a liability's classification as current or non-current.
- Adding presentation and disclosure requirements for non-current liabilities subject to compliance with future covenants within the next 12 months.

1 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

(x) New accounting standards and interpretations (continued)

(v) AASB 2022-6 Amendments to AASs - Non-current Liabilities with Covenants (effective 1 January 2023) (continued)

- Clarifying specific situations in which an entity does not have a right to defer settlement for at least 12 months after the reporting date.

The amendments are not expected to have a significant impact on the company financial statements.

(vi) AASB 2022-7 Editorial Corrections to AASs and Repeal of Superseded and Redundant Standards (effective 1 January 2023)

AASB 2022-7 makes editorial corrections to AASB 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures, AASB 116, AASB 124, AASB 128, AASB 134, AASB 1054 and AASB Practice Statement 2. None of the corrections change the practical application of the standards. AASB 2022-7 also repeals AASs that have been superseded by other standards but not formally repealed.

The amendments are not expected to have a significant impact on the company financial statements.

(vii) AASB 2023-3 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards – Disclosure of Noncurrent Liabilities with Covenants: Tier 2 (effective 1 January 2024)

Consistent with the AASB 2020-1 and AASB 2022-6 amendments to Tier 1 reporting, as described on the previous page, AASB 2023-3 introduces changes to simplified disclosure (SDS) requirements for classifying and disclosing borrowings with covenants. The amendments:

- Clarify that a liability is classified as noncurrent when the entity can defer settlement for at least 12 months from the reporting date
- Clarify how settlement by the issuance of equity instruments may impact classification
- Require additional disclosures to explain the risk of these borrowings becoming repayable within twelve months

The amendments are not expected to have significant impact on the company financial statements.

(y) Comparative figures

Comparative figures are, where appropriate, reclassified to be comparable with figures presented in the current financial statements.

2 Financial risk management

The company's principal financial instruments, comprise loans and advances, secured notes, short term borrowings, cash and short term deposits. The company has various other financial assets and liabilities such as trade receivables and trade payables, which arise directly from its operations.

The company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: market risk (price risk including fair value interest rate risk), credit risk, liquidity risk and cash flow interest rate risk. The company's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimise potential adverse effects on the financial performance of the company.

The company manages its risk through a comprehensive set of policies, procedures and limits approved by the Board. Management of all instruments is integrated into the company's risk management practices and speculative transactions are not permitted.

2 Financial risk management (continued)

Details of the significant accounting policies and methods adopted, including the recognition criteria, the basis of measurement and the basis on which income and expenses are recognised, in respect of each class of financial asset, financial liability and equity instrument are disclosed in note 1 to the financial report. Certain comparatives within this note have been restated to ensure a consistent approach across the company. The impact is not material.

The company holds the following financial instruments:

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Financial assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	27,414,563	18,283,136
Other financial assets	11,049,213	-
Trade and other receivables	5,671	5,603
Loans and advances	384,610,887	347,937,859
	<u>423,080,334</u>	<u>366,226,598</u>
Financial liabilities		
Trade and other payables	7,209,862	13,716,539
Borrowings	349,529,613	302,279,604
	<u>356,739,475</u>	<u>315,996,143</u>

(a) Market risk

(i) Fair value interest rate risk

The company's main interest rate risk arises from changes in the shape and direction of interest rates (yield curve risk) as well as mismatches in the repricing term of assets and liabilities. Interest rate risk is monitored by the company under guidelines and limits defined by the Board in relation to acceptable levels of predefined margins between lending and borrowing rates.

The assumption for using -1.0% / +1.0% (2022: -1.0% / +1.0%) for interest rate risk for the purpose of the sensitivity analysis, are based on historical trends over 12 months and what is considered a realistic movement in these financial assets and liabilities within the next 12 months.

The company analyses the interest rate exposure by taking into consideration refinancing and renewal of existing positions. Based on these considerations, the company calculates the impact on profit and loss of a defined interest rate shift. At 30 June 2023, if the interest rates had changed by -1.0% / +1.0% (2022: -1.0% / +1.0%) from the year end rates with all other variables held constant, post tax profit for the year would have been (\$722,930)/\$722,930 (2022: (\$473,561)/\$473,561) lower/higher.

(ii) Summarised sensitivity analysis

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the company's financial assets and financial liabilities to variable interest rate risk and price risk holding all other variables constant.

2 Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Summarised sensitivity analysis (continued)

		-1.0%		+1.0%	
	Carrying amount \$	Profit \$	Equity \$	Profit \$	Equity \$
At 30 June 2023					
Financial assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	27,414,563	(195,537)	(195,537)	195,537	195,537
Other financial assets	11,049,213	(79,045)	(79,045)	79,045	79,045
Loans and advances	384,610,887	(448,348)	(448,348)	448,348	448,348
Financial liabilities					
Interest bearing loans and borrowings	349,529,613	-	-	-	-
Total increase/ (decrease)		<u>(722,930)</u>	<u>(722,930)</u>	<u>722,930</u>	<u>722,930</u>
	Carrying amount \$	-1.0%		+1.0%	
		Profit \$	Equity \$	Profit \$	Equity \$
At 30 June 2022					
Financial assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	18,283,136	(128,393)	(128,393)	128,393	128,393
Loans and advances	347,937,859	(357,058)	(357,058)	357,058	357,058
Financial liabilities					
Borrowings from parent entity	10,000,000	11,890	11,890	(11,890)	(11,890)
Interest bearing loans and borrowings	302,279,604	-	-	-	-
Total increase/ (decrease)		<u>(473,561)</u>	<u>(473,561)</u>	<u>473,561</u>	<u>473,561</u>

Movement in profits are due to higher or lower interest costs from variable rate debt and cash balances.

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is the potential risk of financial loss resulting from the failure of a customer to meet their obligations to the company on time and in full, as contracted. To address this risk, the company has implemented a robust credit risk management framework which has been approved by the Board. The company's maximum exposure to credit risk at balance sheet date in relation to each class of recognised financial assets, is the carrying amount of these assets as indicated in the Balance Sheet.

All new customers are assessed for credit worthiness when an application for loan/credit is received. The credit quality of a customer is assessed by taking into account their financial position, previous credit history and duration at their current place of employment and residence. Customers that do not satisfy the credit test are denied credit. Larger transactions over a specific threshold are referred to the Board for assessment and approval.

At 30 June 2023, the expected credit loss rates were as follows:

	Stage 1 individual	Stage 2 individual
Consumer	0.12%	0.34%
Property	0.00%	0.00%

2 Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Credit risk (continued)

Stage 3 credit losses are those loans that are over 90 days past due, with the allowances assessed individually.

Cash and cash equivalents are limited to high credit quality financial institutions. The company has policies that limit the amount of credit exposure to any one financial institution. All cash and cash equivalents balances on the Balance Sheet at 30 June 2023 were with 'AA-' rated financial institutions.

Credit risk further arises in relation to financial guarantees given to certain parties. Such guarantees are only provided in exceptional circumstances and are subject to specific Board approval.

All assets that are neither past due or impaired are not rated by an external agency and are considered to be of a good rating.

Concentration of credit risk on loans and advances

The company minimises concentration of credit risk in relation to finance receivables by undertaking transactions with a large number of customers. The customers are concentrated in Western Australia.

Concentration of loans and advances

	2023		2022	
	\$	%	\$	%
Loans and advances				
Personal - Consumer	292,700,945	76.1	262,575,218	75.5
Commercial - Property	91,920,356	23.9	85,333,986	24.5
	384,621,301	100.0	347,909,204	100.0

(c) Liquidity risk

The company's liquidity policy is designed to ensure it has sufficient funds to meet its obligations as they fall due. There are two aspects to this risk. First, the company must ensure it has sufficient funds to meet day to day requirements arising from its normal activities. Second, the company must be able to cope with unforeseen outflows. The volume of liquid assets varies over time in line with market conditions, and is maintained in accordance with Board approved limits.

The company manages the liquidity risk inherent in the maturity analysis of financial liabilities by expecting some of its undrawn loan commitments will not be drawn and by maintaining \$10,000,000-\$15,000,000 in Cash at Bank. The liquidity position is monitored daily and a monthly cash forecast is prepared to determine the level of debt that will be required.

2 Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Liquidity risk (continued)

Maturities of financial liabilities

The tables below analyse the company's financial liabilities into relevant maturity groupings based on the remaining period at the reporting date to the contractual maturity date. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows.

	Less than 3 months \$	3 - 12 months \$	Between 1 and 5 years \$	Total \$
At 30 June 2023				
On balance sheet				
Investment notes	72,485,191	170,016,945	107,027,477	349,529,613
Trade and other payables	6,914,145	-	-	6,914,145
Payable to controlling entity under Tax Sharing Agreement	-	295,713	-	295,713
Total on balance sheet	79,399,336	170,312,658	107,027,477	356,739,471
Off balance sheet				
Interest on investment notes	2,202,793	6,022,063	4,712,062	12,936,918
Total off balance sheet	2,202,793	6,022,063	4,712,062	12,936,918
At 30 June 2022				
On balance sheet				
Investment notes	79,923,653	168,968,182	53,387,769	302,279,604
Trade and other payables	3,244,931	-	-	3,244,931
Borrowings from parent entity	10,005,753	-	-	10,005,753
Payable to controlling entity under Tax Sharing Agreement	-	465,855	-	465,855
Total on balance sheet	93,174,337	169,434,037	53,387,769	315,996,143
Off balance sheet				
Interest on investment notes	695,167	2,513,931	749,349	3,958,447
Interest on borrowings from parent entity	58,603	-	-	58,603
Total off balance sheet	753,770	2,513,931	749,349	4,017,050

3 Critical accounting estimates and judgements

Estimates and judgements are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that may have a financial impact on the company and that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

Deferred tax assets are recognised for deductible temporary differences as management considers that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available to utilise those temporary differences.

Estimates are made by the company in respect of the allowance for expected credit losses, as described in notes 1(i) and 14.

4 Other income

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Fees and commissions	452,865	387,986
Bad debts recovered	86,942	134,258
	539,807	522,244

5 Expenses

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Profit before income tax includes the following specific expenses:		
<i>Depreciation</i>		
Motor vehicles	7,230	8,818
Office machines and equipment	16,252	15,631
Fixtures and fittings	-	2,663
Total depreciation	23,482	27,112
<i>Amortisation</i>		
Intangibles	16,411	32,352
Total depreciation and amortisation	39,893	59,464
<i>Finance costs</i>		
Borrowing and finance charges paid / payable	218,800	189,108
<i>Employee benefits and related expenses</i>		
Wages and salaries	4,372,244	4,216,812
Workers' compensation costs	21,272	22,538
Defined contribution superannuation expense	395,859	355,765
Payroll tax	248,056	229,420
Total employee benefits expenses	5,037,431	4,824,535

6 Income tax expense

(a) Income tax expense

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Current tax	2,676,491	2,596,166
Deferred tax	28,847	(85,311)
Adjustments for current tax of prior periods	-	131,670
	<u>2,705,338</u>	<u>2,642,525</u>

(b) Numerical reconciliation of income tax expense to prima facie tax payable

Profit from continuing operations before income tax expense	8,954,780	8,305,473
Tax at the Australian tax rate of 30.0% (2022- 30.0%)	2,686,435	2,491,642
Tax effect of amounts which are not deductible (taxable) in calculating taxable income:		
Expenditure not allowable for income tax purposes	18,903	19,213
	<u>2,705,338</u>	<u>2,510,855</u>
Adjustments for current tax of prior periods	-	131,670
Income tax expense	<u>2,705,338</u>	<u>2,642,525</u>

(c) Tax consolidation legislation

The Royal Automobile Club of W.A. (Incorporated) and its 100% owned Australian resident subsidiaries formed a tax consolidated group with effect from 1 July 2003. The Royal Automobile Club of W.A. (Incorporated) is the head entity of the tax consolidated group. Members of the group have entered into a tax sharing agreement that provides for the allocation of income tax liabilities between the entities should the head entity default on its tax payment obligations. No amounts have been recognised in the financial report in respect of this agreement on the basis that the possibility of default is remote.

(d) Tax effect accounting by members of the tax consolidation group

Members of the tax consolidated group have entered into a tax funding agreement. The tax funding agreement provides for the allocation of current taxes to members of the tax consolidated group in accordance with their taxable income for the period on a group allocation taxpayer approach for each entity. Deferred taxes are allocated to members of the tax consolidated group in accordance with the principles of AASB 112: *Income Taxes*. Allocations under the tax funding agreement are made at the end of each financial year.

The allocation of taxes under the tax funding arrangement is recognised as an increase/decrease in the subsidiaries' intercompany accounts with the tax consolidated group head company, The Royal Automobile Club of W.A. (Incorporated).

(e) Tax risk management

The Royal Automobile Club of W.A. Inc. Tax Consolidated Group is committed to ensuring that it maintains the highest standards of corporate tax governance for managing its tax affairs. It has established a Tax risk management framework in order to ensure that it has an effective framework in place that will allow it to manage its tax obligations in line with its low tax risk appetite and the latest Australian Taxation Office guidelines.

6 Income tax expense (continued)

(f) Deferred income tax

Refer to note 12 for details of deferred tax assets.

7 Fair values and interest rate risk

(a) Fair values

The fair values and carrying values of financial assets of the company are as follows:

	2023		2022	
	Carrying amount \$	Fair value \$	Carrying amount \$	Fair value \$
Cash	27,414,563	27,414,563	18,283,136	18,283,136
Other financial assets	11,049,213	11,049,213	-	-
Other receivables	5,671	5,671	5,603	5,603
Loans and advances - Property	91,920,356	91,851,620	85,333,986	85,330,221
Loans and advances - Consumer	292,700,945	274,023,360	262,575,218	260,720,409
	<u>423,090,748</u>	<u>404,344,427</u>	<u>366,197,943</u>	<u>364,339,369</u>

The fair values of loans and advances are estimated using discounted cash flow analysis, based on current lending rates for similar types of lending arrangements of 9.56% to 10.58% (2022: 6.32% to 7.20%).

For the purposes of fair value disclosure under AASB 13 Fair value measurement, the loans would be categorised as a level 2 asset where the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.

(b) Interest rate risk

The following table sets out the carrying amount, by maturity or repricing, whichever is earlier, of the financial assets of the company exposed to interest rate risk.

2023	Floating interest rate \$	Fixed interest maturing in:			Total \$
		1 year or less \$	Over 1 to 5 years \$	Non interest bearing \$	
Cash	27,414,563	-	-	-	27,414,563
Other financial assets	-	11,049,213	-	-	11,049,213
Trade and other receivables	-	-	-	5,671	5,671
Loans and advances - Property	-	81,450,104	10,470,252	-	91,920,356
Loans and advances - Consumer	-	71,025,962	221,674,984	-	292,700,946
	<u>27,414,563</u>	<u>163,525,279</u>	<u>232,145,236</u>	<u>5,671</u>	<u>423,090,749</u>

7 Fair values and interest rate risk (continued)

(b) Interest rate risk (continued)

Weighted average effective interest rate

Cash					4.09%
Other financial assets					4.73%
Loans and advances - Property					10.50%
Loans and advances - Consumer					6.65%

2022	Floating interest rate \$	Fixed interest maturing in: 1 year or less \$	Over 1 to 5 years \$	Non interest bearing \$	Total \$
Cash	18,283,136	-	-	-	18,283,136
Trade and other receivables	-	-	-	5,603	5,603
Loans and advances - Property	-	70,032,849	15,301,137	-	85,333,986
Loans and advances - Consumer	-	65,171,667	197,403,551	-	262,575,218
	<u>18,283,136</u>	<u>135,204,516</u>	<u>212,704,688</u>	<u>5,603</u>	<u>366,197,943</u>

Weighted average effective interest rate

Cash	0.70%
Loans and advances - Property	7.20%
Loans and advances - Consumer	6.01%

8 Assets - Cash and cash equivalents

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Cash at bank and in hand	<u>27,414,563</u>	18,283,136
Balance as per cash flow statement	<u>27,414,563</u>	<u>18,283,136</u>

(a) Cash and cash equivalents

The carrying amount for cash and cash equivalent approximates fair value. Cash at bank earns interest at floating rates and on daily bank deposit rates.

9 Assets - Other financial assets

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Other financial assets	<u>11,049,213</u>	<u>-</u>

Other financial assets consist of term deposits held to their maturity within three to six months and carry an average fixed interest rate of 4.73%. The deposits are carried at amortised cost. Due to the short term nature of the other financial assets, their carrying amount is considered to be the same as their fair value.

10 Assets - Trade and other receivables

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Trade receivables	<u>5,671</u>	<u>5,603</u>

(a) Interest rate risk

Information concerning the effective interest rate relating to receivables is set out in note 7.

(b) Other receivables

These amounts generally arise from transactions outside the usual operating activities of the company. Interest may be charged at commercial rates where the terms of repayment exceed six months. Collateral is not normally obtained.

(c) Credit risk

Refer to note 2 for more information on the risk management policy of the company.

11 Assets - Property, plant and equipment

	Computer equipment \$	Fixtures and fittings \$	Motor vehicles \$	Office machines & equipment \$	Total \$
At 1 July 2022					
Cost or fair value	45,259	48,158	59,971	6,232	159,620
Accumulated depreciation	(20,476)	(15,824)	(30,669)	(2,905)	(69,874)
Net book amount	24,783	32,334	29,302	3,327	89,746
Year ended 30 June 2022					
Opening net book amount	24,783	32,334	29,302	3,327	89,746
Additions	15,818	-	-	688	16,506
Depreciation charge	(13,922)	(2,663)	(8,818)	(1,709)	(27,112)
Disposals	(1,055)	(29,671)	-	(763)	(31,489)
Closing net book amount	25,624	-	20,484	1,543	47,651
At 30 June 2022					
Cost or fair value	56,349	2,630	59,971	4,524	123,474
Accumulated depreciation	(30,725)	(2,630)	(39,487)	(2,981)	(75,823)
Net book amount	25,624	-	20,484	1,543	47,651

	Computer equipment \$	Fixtures and fittings \$	Motor vehicles \$	Office machines & equipment \$	Total \$
Year ended 30 June 2023					
Opening net book amount	25,624	-	20,484	1,543	47,651
Additions	16,127	-	-	-	16,127
Depreciation charge	(15,942)	-	(7,229)	(310)	(23,481)
Disposals	(1,087)	-	-	(1,233)	(2,320)
Closing net book amount	24,722	-	13,255	-	37,977
At 30 June 2023					
Cost	59,529	2,630	59,971	1,199	123,329
Accumulated depreciation	(34,807)	(2,630)	(46,716)	(1,199)	(85,352)
Net book amount	24,722	-	13,255	-	37,977

11 Assets - Property, plant and equipment (continued)

(a) Assets pledged as security

Refer to note 17(b) for information on assets pledged as security by the company.

12 Assets - Deferred tax assets

	2023 \$	2022 \$
The balance comprises temporary differences attributable to:		
Prepaid tax deductible expenditure	(87,977)	(74,784)
Employee benefits	270,970	286,660
Provision for doubtful debts	129,990	110,371
Taxed future revenue for accounting purposes	369,189	369,218
Property, plant and equipment	4,915	18,598
Net deferred tax assets	<u>687,087</u>	<u>710,063</u>
Movements:		
Charged/credited:		
Opening balance	710,063	624,375
- charged/(credited) to income statement	(28,847)	85,311
Adjustments for current tax of prior periods	5,871	377
Closing balance at 30 June	<u>687,087</u>	<u>710,063</u>
Deferred tax asset	821,110	832,402
Deferred tax liability	<u>(134,023)</u>	<u>(122,339)</u>
Net deferred tax assets	<u>687,087</u>	<u>710,063</u>

13 Assets - Intangible assets

	Intangibles \$
Year ended 30 June 2022	
Opening net book amount	59,041
Amortisation charge	<u>(32,352)</u>
Closing net book amount	<u>26,689</u>
At 30 June 2022	
Cost	391,610
Accumulated amortisation	<u>(364,921)</u>
Net book amount	<u>26,689</u>
Year ended 30 June 2023	
Opening net book amount	26,689
Additions - acquisition	87,364
Amortisation charge	<u>(16,412)</u>
Closing net book amount	<u>97,641</u>
At 30 June 2023	
Cost	478,973
Accumulated amortisation	<u>(381,332)</u>
Net book amount	<u>97,641</u>

14 Assets - Loans and Advances

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Term Loans	385,829,072	349,089,010
Unearned Income	(784,886)	(783,249)
Allowance for expected credit losses	(433,299)	(367,902)
Net loans and advances	<u>384,610,887</u>	<u>347,937,859</u>

14 Assets - Loans and Advances (continued)

(a) Maturity analysis

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Not longer than 3 months	40,662,009	28,678,230
Longer than 3 and not longer than 12 months	111,427,158	106,199,705
Longer than 1 and not longer than 5 years	232,521,720	213,059,924
	<u>384,610,887</u>	<u>347,937,859</u>

(b) Impairment of loans and advances

As at 30 June 2023, receivables with a nominal value of \$144,343 (2022: \$230,315) were impaired. It is expected that a portion of the nominal value will not be recovered and the amount of the provision was \$60,485 (2022: \$115,091).

	2023 \$	2022 \$
The ageing of these impaired loans and advances is as follows:		
1 to 3 months	900	1,286
3 to 6 months	47,540	88,392
Over 6 months	12,045	25,413
	<u>60,485</u>	<u>115,091</u>

At 30 June 2023, receivables of \$1,121,620 (2022: \$1,085,589) were past due but not impaired. These relate to a number of customers for whom there is no recent history of default. The ageing analysis of these receivables is as follows:

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Up to 3 months	<u>1,121,620</u>	<u>1,085,589</u>

The carrying amount of financial assets that would otherwise be past due or impaired at 30 June 2023 if their terms were not negotiated was \$1,369,358 (2022: \$1,172,869). Collateral held as security for receivables past due or impaired were in the form of motor vehicles, motorcycles, boats, caravans and land. The estimated fair value of the security of these receivables at 30 June 2023 was \$1,115,388 (2022: \$1,077,960). In addition, assets that had been repossessed and were in possession at 30 June 2023 were estimated to have a fair value of \$0 (2022: \$20,482).

14 Assets - Loans and Advances (continued)

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
<i>Stage 1 and 2 allowance for expected credit losses</i>		
Opening balance	252,811	203,401
Credit loss expense	120,003	49,410
	372,814	252,811
<i>Stage 3 allowance for expected credit losses</i>		
Opening balance	115,091	102,106
Credit loss expense	51,585	243,899
Non-accrual loans written off	(106,191)	(230,914)
	60,485	115,091
<i>Credit loss expense</i>		
Stage 1 and 2 collectively assessed	120,003	49,410
Stage 3 individually assessed	51,585	243,899
	171,588	293,309

All loans and advances are reviewed and graded according to the anticipated level of credit risk. The classification adopted is described as follows:

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
<i>Non-accrual loans</i>		
With allowances	144,343	230,315
Stage 3 allowance for expected credit losses	(60,485)	(115,091)
	83,858	115,224
Interest foregone on non-accrual loans	785,257	783,250

"Non-accrual loans" are loans and advances where the debt has been written down to recoverable value. The Board is of the view that recovery of the principal only will occur on these loans. Once classified as a non-accrual loan, interest accruing on the loan is not brought to account as income.

15 Assets - Other assets

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Prepayments	<u>124,480</u>	<u>83,888</u>

16 Liabilities - Trade and other payables

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Trade payables	29,125	487,785
Accrued Interest	5,343,547	1,158,407
Amounts due to related parties*	787,386	10,841,562
Accrued expenses	754,091	762,930
Payable to controlling entity under tax funding agreement	295,713	465,855
	<u>7,209,862</u>	<u>13,716,539</u>

*On 26 August 2022, the \$10,000,000 borrowed from its immediate parent, RACWA Holdings Pty Ltd (parent entity) was converted to equity through the issuance of 20,000,000 ordinary shares to its parent entity.

The carrying amount of trade and other payables excluding amount due to related parties approximates its fair value and is non interest bearing. Repayment is expected to occur within 30 days, except for amounts due to related parties which is at call, and payable to the controlling entity under the tax funding agreement which is 12 months.

Accrued interest

Payment of interest is in accordance with each type of borrowing. All interest is remitted within 12 months from accrual.

Further information relating to loans from related parties is set out in note 25.

Accrued expenses

These amounts represent liabilities for salary and wages and commissions prior to the end of the financial year which are unpaid. The amounts are unsecured and are usually paid within 30 days of recognition.

The carrying amounts of all the other amounts approximate to their fair value and are non interest bearing.

17 Liabilities - Interest bearing loans and borrowings

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Secured		
Investment notes	349,529,613	302,279,604
Total secured borrowings	349,529,613	302,279,604

(a) Maturity analysis

Refer to note 17(e).

(b) Secured liabilities and assets pledged as security

The investment notes issued by the company are secured by way of a first ranking floating charge over the total assets of RAC Finance Limited carried at \$424,027,519 (2022: \$367,094,889). All investment notes that are secured by the first ranking floating charge rank equally with all other issued investment notes stock. The terms and conditions of the pledge are specified in the Trust Deed ("Deed") which is an agreement between RAC Finance Limited and The Trust Company (Australia) Limited. The provisions of the Deed are binding on RAC Finance Limited for the protection of investors. The Deed limits the amount RAC Finance Limited may borrow by requiring the sum of Total Secured Liabilities and Issued Stock to not exceed the lesser of 15 times Shareholder Funds and 90% of Total Tangible Assets. The Deed further limits the amount RAC Finance Limited may borrow by requiring Total External Liabilities to not exceed the lesser of 15 times Shareholders Funds and 95% of Total Tangible Assets.

(c) Fair value

The carrying amounts and fair values of borrowings at the end of the reporting period are:

	At 30 June 2023		At 30 June 2022	
	Carrying amount \$	Fair value \$	Carrying amount \$	Fair value \$
Investment notes	349,529,613	346,731,573	302,279,604	296,516,419

None of the classes are readily traded on organised markets in standardised form.

The fair values of investment notes are estimated using discounted cash flow analysis, based on current borrowing rates for similar types of borrowing arrangements ranging from 4.15% to 4.55%.

For the purposes of fair value disclosure under AASB 13, the investment notes would be categorised as a level 2 liability where the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable.

(d) Investment notes

Investment notes held at balance date have an effective interest rate of 3.70% (2022: 1.31%) paid monthly, quarterly or annually in arrears with an average maturity of April 2024. Investment notes have terms ranging from 1 to 4 years. Interest is paid in accordance with the investors instructions which may be quarterly or annually or compounded annually.

17 Liabilities - Interest bearing loans and borrowings (continued)

(e) Interest rate risk exposures

The following table sets out the carrying amount, by maturity or repricing, whichever is earlier, of the financial liabilities of the company exposed to interest rate risk.

2023	Fixed interest rate		Total
	1 year or less \$	Over 1 to 4 years \$	
Investment notes	242,502,136	107,027,477	349,529,613
Weighted average interest rate			<u>3.70%</u>
2022	Fixed interest rate		Total
	1 year or less \$	Over 1 to 4 years \$	
Investment notes	248,891,835	53,387,769	302,279,604
Weighted average interest rate			<u>1.31%</u>

18 Contributed equity

(a) Share capital

	2023 Shares	2022 Shares	2023 \$	2022 \$
Ordinary shares				
Issued and paid up capital	<u>60,000,000</u>	40,000,000	<u>30,000,000</u>	20,000,000

(b) Ordinary shares

All shares issued are ordinary shares and there are no rights, preferences or restrictions attached to the share including restrictions on the distribution of dividends and the repayment of capital.

On 26 August 2022, the \$10,000,000 borrowing from its immediate parent, RACWA Holdings Pty Ltd (parent entity), with an interest rate of 2.10% was converted to equity through the issuance of 20,000,000 ordinary shares to its immediate parent entity.

(c) Capital risk management

The company's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard their ability to continue as a going concern, so that they can continue to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure.

18 Contributed equity (continued)

(c) Capital risk management (continued)

In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the company may pay dividends to shareholders, return capital to shareholders or issue new shares.

Consistently with others in the industry, the company monitors capital on the basis of an equity ratio. This ratio is calculated as total equity divided by total debt plus total equity. Total debt is calculated as 'total liabilities' as shown in the balance sheet) and total equity is calculated as 'total equity' as shown in the balance sheet.

The Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) Regulatory Guide 69 sets out eight benchmarks for issuers to address in a prospectus on an "if not, why not" basis. The benchmarks are not mandatory and are to assist investors to understand the risks and rewards being offered prior to making an investment decision. ASIC Benchmark 1 Equity Capital ratio states that a minimum equity ratio of 20% should be held for issuers with more than 10% of its lending activity directly or indirectly for property development and 8% in all other cases. While the company currently has an equity ratio of 15.74% (2022: 13.80%) which doesn't meet the requirement of 20%, it considers that its level of equity is appropriate in light of its history of low credit losses, credit rating and the business parameters described in the prospectus.

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Total liabilities	357,303,678	316,620,490
Total equity	66,723,841	50,474,399
Total liabilities and Total equity	424,027,519	367,094,889
Equity ratio	15.7%	13.8%

The increase in the equity ratio during 2023 resulted primarily from the proportionally higher increase in equity, following the retention of profits and conversion of \$10,000,000 debt to equity.

19 Reserves and retained earnings

(a) Retained earnings

Movements in retained earnings were as follows:

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Balance 1 July	30,474,399	27,511,451
Net profit for the year	6,249,442	5,662,948
Dividends paid	-	(2,700,000)
Balance 30 June	<u>36,723,841</u>	<u>30,474,399</u>

20 Dividends

(a) Ordinary shares

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Dividend for the year ended 30 June paid to RACWA Holdings Pty Ltd		
Unfranked dividend	<u>-</u>	<u>2,700,000</u>

Unfranked dividend of \$700,000 from retained earnings for the year ended 30 June 2022 paid on 14 March 2022.

Unfranked dividend of \$2,000,000 from retained earnings for the year ended 30 June 2021 paid on 13 October 2021.

The franking account has been transferred to The Royal Automobile Club of W.A. (Incorporated) as part of the tax consolidation regime.

21 Key management personnel disclosures

(a) Key management personnel

The following persons had authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the company, directly or indirectly, during the financial year:

Jim Walker	Chair
Yasmin Broughton	Director
Jacqueline Ronchi	Director
Andrew Crane	Director
Dalton Gooding	Director
Timothy Shanahan	Director
Jim Walker	Director
Vicki Robinson	Director (appointed 28 November 2022)
Robert Slocombe	Executive Director, Group Chief Executive Officer
Geoff Mather	Company Secretary, Group Chief Financial Officer
Mark Weller	Chief Operating Officer
Michael Patino	General Manager Finance

All the above persons were also key management personnel during the year ended 30 June 2022 unless otherwise stated.

(b) Key management personnel compensation

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Short-term employee benefits	557,211	640,231
Post-employment benefits	35,685	36,662
Long-term benefits	-	8,814
	<u>592,896</u>	<u>685,707</u>

(c) Other transactions with key management personnel

During the year no other transactions with key management personnel were recorded.

22 Remuneration of auditors

During the period, the following fees were paid or payable for services provided by the auditor of the company, its related practises and non-related audit firms.

Ernst & Young Australia

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Amounts received or due and receivable by Ernst & Young Australia for:		
An audit or review of the financial report of the company	169,015	156,222
<i>Other services in relation to the company:</i>		
Special audits required by regulators	49,585	47,223
Total auditors' remuneration	218,600	203,445

It is the company's policy to employ Ernst & Young Australia on assignments additional to their statutory audit duties where Ernst & Young Australia's expertise and experience with the company are important. These assignments are principally tax advice and other assurance services, or where Ernst & Young Australia is awarded assignments on a competitive basis. It is the company's policy to seek competitive tenders for all major consulting projects.

23 Contingencies

(a) Contingent liabilities

The company had no contingent liabilities at 30 June 2023 (2022: nil).

24 Commitments

(a) Credit related commitments

Commitments to extend credit are agreements to lend to a customer as long as there is no violation of any condition established in the contract. Commitments generally have fixed expiration dates or other termination clauses and may require payment of a fee. Since many commitments are expected to expire without being drawn upon, the total commitments represents the maximum amount that could be advanced.

	2023 \$	2022 \$
Undrawn facilities by RAC Finance customers	65,192,246	62,711,717

25 Related party transactions

(a) Parent entities

The parent entity is RACWA Holdings Pty Ltd. The ultimate parent entity is The Royal Automobile Club of WA (Incorporated) which at 30 June 2023 owns 100% (2022: 100%) of the issued ordinary shares of RACWA Holdings Pty Ltd.

(b) Transactions with other related parties

The following transactions occurred with related parties:

	2023 \$	2022 \$
<i>Amount recognised in revenue</i>		
Finance staff loans discount	<u>30,676</u>	<u>25,737</u>
	<u>30,676</u>	<u>25,737</u>
<i>Amount recognised in expense</i>		
Group services management fee	2,243,905	1,478,324
Rent	288,912	375,344
Staff insurance discount	28,974	22,554
Roadside assistance benefit	9,500	8,560
Motor vehicle insurance expense	2,526	976
Interest expense paid to parent entity RACWA Holdings Pty Ltd	<u>37,014</u>	<u>32,288</u>
	<u>2,610,831</u>	<u>1,918,046</u>
<i>Other transactions</i>		
Dividends paid to parent entity RACWA Holdings Pty Ltd	-	2,700,000
Capital contribution from parent entity RACWA Holdings Pty Ltd	<u>10,000,000</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>10,000,000</u>	<u>2,700,000</u>

(c) Outstanding borrowings and balances arising from sales/purchases of goods and services

The following balances are outstanding at the end of the reporting period in relation to transactions with related parties:

	2023 \$	2022 \$
<i>Current payables (borrowings)</i>		
RACWA Holdings Pty Ltd	-	10,005,753
<i>Current payables (purchases of goods)</i>		
RACWA Holdings Pty Ltd	787,386	835,808
<i>Current payables (tax funding agreement)</i>		
Wholly-owned tax consolidated entities	295,713	465,855

25 Related party transactions (continued)

(d) Loans from parent entity (tax funding agreement)

	2023 \$	2022 \$
<i>Loans from The Royal Automobile Club of WA (Incorporated) (ultimate Australian parent entity)</i>		
Beginning of the year	(465,855)	(54,456)
Loan advanced	(2,273,664)	(2,519,650)
Loan repayments made	2,443,806	2,108,251
End of year	<u>(295,713)</u>	<u>(465,855)</u>

(e) Terms and conditions

The terms and conditions of the tax funding arrangement are set out in note 6(c).

On 26 August 2022, the \$10,000,000 borrowing from its immediate parent, RACWA Holdings Pty Ltd (parent entity), with an interest rate of 2.10% was converted to equity through the issuance of 20,000,000 ordinary shares to its immediate parent entity.

All other transactions were made on normal commercial terms and conditions and at market rates, except that there are no fixed terms for the repayment of loans from the parent entity. No interest is charged on the loans.

Outstanding balances are unsecured and are repayable in cash.

26 Events occurring after the reporting period

There has been no other matter or circumstance that has occurred subsequent to year end that has significantly affected, or may significantly affect, the operations of the company, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of the company or economic entity in subsequent financial years.

27 Reconciliation of profit after income tax to net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities

	2023	2022
	\$	\$
Profit for the year	6,249,442	5,662,948
Depreciation and amortisation	39,893	59,464
Write down of assets	2,320	31,489
Allowance for expected credit losses	65,397	62,395
Credit loss expense	106,191	230,914
Change in operating assets and liabilities:		
(Decrease)/increase in employee entitlements	(60,144)	24,474
(Increase)/decrease in other assets	(12,195)	103,942
Increase in accrued interest payable	4,148,127	147,529
(Decrease)/increase in trade and other payables	(484,665)	411,068
(Decrease)/increase in amount payable to head entity under tax funding agreement	(170,143)	411,399
Increase in loans and advances	(36,873,082)	(66,928,862)
Increase in borrowings	47,250,012	58,275,850
Decrease/(increase) in deferred tax assets	22,977	(85,688)
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities	<u>20,284,130</u>	<u>(1,593,078)</u>

**RAC Finance Limited
Directors' declaration
30 June 2023**

In accordance with a resolution of the directors of RAC Finance Limited, I state that:

In the directors' opinion:

- (a) the financial report and notes of the company are in accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, including:
 - (i) complying with Australian Accounting Standards (including the Australian Accounting Interpretations) and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*;
 - (ii) giving a true and fair view of the entity's financial position as at 30 June 2023 and of its performance for the year ended on that date; and
- (b) the financial report and associated notes are also in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards as described in Note 1 to the financial report.
- (c) there are reasonable grounds to believe that the company will be able to pay its debts as and when they become due and payable.

On behalf of the Board



Jim Walker
Chairman

Perth, W.A.
04 September 2023

Auditor's independence declaration to the directors of RAC Finance Limited

As lead auditor for the audit of the financial report of RAC Finance Limited for the financial year ended 30 June 2023, I declare to the best of my knowledge and belief, there have been:

- a. No contraventions of the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* in relation to the audit;
- b. No contraventions of any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit; and
- c. No non-audit services provided that contravene any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.



Ernst & Young



J K Newton
Partner
4 September 2023

Independent auditor's report to the members of RAC Finance Limited

Opinion

We have audited the financial report of RAC Finance Limited (the Company), which comprises the balance sheet as at 30 June 2023, the income statement, statement of comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies, and the directors' declaration.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report of the Company is in accordance with the *Corporations Act 2001*, including:

- a. Giving a true and fair view of the Company's financial position as at 30 June 2023 and of its financial performance for the year ended on that date; and
- b. Complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Regulations 2001*.

Basis for opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial report* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the auditor independence requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001* and the ethical requirements of the Accounting Professional and Ethical Standards Board's APES 110 *Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including Independence Standards)* (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Information other than the financial report and auditor's report thereon

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information is the directors' report accompanying the financial report.

Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial report or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of the directors for the financial report

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the *Corporations Act 2001* and for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters relating to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial report

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report.

As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- ▶ Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- ▶ Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.
- ▶ Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors' use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- ▶ Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.



Ernst & Young



J K Newton
Partner
Perth
4 September 2023